ez maanteelbhe zfm La
i

T“ NLNAT T 2UMUT mﬂu I.L'Ll‘)ﬂ\‘lﬁ"lﬂ

oe"i %q,'

A
‘%...at‘“/

-
LALGNT ﬂllﬁt!:!%ﬂ!’

005468

4
T Nt W’\'ﬁ.ﬁ‘i lﬁi AN B89 ﬂ"m'“ ﬂflﬂ'}lﬂﬁ ﬁf"ﬁ ¥ lli § ih"l’lf") fiT 71N ”wnm’mmm
- o= 4
WAUNITIIAINTTUIATDING

bl iy -‘1’1.]U'T¢?U "?1 ﬁ’]&ﬁ?“‘*Pd'i'J'r’lU']ﬁﬂ

VieFle ladmo

| 17022347



THERMAL DISCHARGE TFROM THE IARGE POWER STATION INTO THE

A CASE STUDY OF VERTICAL DISCHARGE

Mr. Siporn’ Kamolyabutra

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Derree of Master of Enpineering
Department of Mechanical Engineering
Graduate School
Chulalongkorn University

1977

FJJ



Y s T, o - o Van = ? o r‘{ L.
UETNIVUIRY "‘?“1'\’"!‘51'3 NT NIV IGY ‘D'li’,ﬁ?ﬂ TUUAIHAUTUT DU LY

- - d
PLISNTTUNITATITINUUYAULT

o a ~ U5
I T UV TNEIINYAUNUT

GIUMINE BINT FINNANNVANG AT 17 gonimreiorm

— 2 M e

lQ..‘I‘l...ﬁ..'”ﬂ".".‘..‘*

'd an ¢ :
( FENTA9ITY AT, ANN§  UTSIWIWNE )

PR

A’o‘lol. Cot..o:’O. ..o...no..-4...1‘75‘3'1‘111']7?11“17
E 24 ]

( u‘m?qﬁmqﬂsu nf. GT7 kST iad )

l..ﬂ..o.ob:.y?.l. .l.!0‘0l.'o.t...o.ooao.ﬂj‘iliﬂqi

v

( LJ‘II‘JU?"Iﬂﬂ?’}‘?’}m af. ona  UANeAd )
6”anm’ Q) 2~

R R N R N N R RN ..'.OOO'.“&‘S}J“’]:
@1

( mmﬁfmqmﬁ MATaFTR uzien )
..f'?......y.ff.’.’..’........mwﬁﬂs

v af

( 7. 160 'ma»f )

...‘.COQCCOIlmll[l.l..ll.t.ll..i.ﬂ?’nﬂqt

(AT, 99090 LEQTAN)
- - =
NT. 53998 LEITHY

a q =7 - oA -
ANANTT DILDEMTUGY

MGG

v v Il L] v 1

d, A R
s-U'Y ST LTIN M3 T2UYUNT G‘i!"l’]fﬂ?\? Ly ﬁ\‘i‘ﬁ‘n’l-— La “'ﬂ" ANNT T WS au'luvmmmn

Tees TS

oy ::1_4?]1

- .o '51
4810 kg WIAINTTLLRTDING



"v. - e v v v '
FTDINLIUNUD ﬂﬂlf’ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁtﬂ“?ﬁﬂiTQ1ﬂh1ﬂQﬁH=lﬂ

v v

nﬂm M1 TUUEA TRU L LULINIRAN

3 i
70 udng  nuausyng
- - 4.
LEUM T IMINTINLATEINA
Ina1fnen wébo
LA HUB —
: v [ ]
q‘mwu‘lmwumﬁnnmqanum-mrnr YMuTannTeuRglaRuEaNNIIIN

] v v

naumuwa 59841 n'lmh -::ﬂum runaam AnEAImM :ﬂaaummu‘luuu'mqmnnu

r.mn 'lnu'lwanu;ﬂnqnauua 11aﬂu'lnmu1 mu.uma.'lﬂummnamnmmn

(I T "I v v |

1ﬂ4ﬂﬂi1iﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁ?ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ HE.HQﬁMlT1ﬁﬂ4ﬂI uauﬁ1ﬂNUﬂﬂUﬁ41Iﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂm'nﬁf

v v (] ]

NTS91UTBIUNTRU Uﬂiﬂihﬁ!??ﬂuﬁ{ﬂ1ﬂ?ﬂ ﬂﬁTlUﬂuuuﬂﬁQiuﬂﬂiﬂiﬂﬂuuﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂt

v v »

N7:97022IUATEBL ABM :m-ﬂuummrﬂu (ol wmmn‘luty ysnn el ave

l v v

Y
1uﬁﬂtﬂﬂ dwiuuaseanss uﬂnﬂuﬂluﬁa?ﬂﬁlfﬁtﬂiﬂ? uﬁuﬁﬂi BTt?NHuﬁlﬂu

v lv v

nr.rmann'luv.mu'm LANUADIAIANL T2EBINTS NN TP pdppe sy
a'an'luv.ﬁimn"lum
| A

X4 1
nnnaa;ﬂummmn 1 uﬁ:-iuwnammanmmr YLTZUHUNTRLIDY
Tn'lﬂﬂﬂmrm



Thesis Title Thermal Discharpe from the larese Power Station into
the Sea : A Case Studv of Vertical Discharre

Name Mr. Siporn Kamolyabutra

Department Mechanical Engineering

Academic Year 1977

ABSTRACT

The objective of this investipation is to studv the temrerature
distribution at the water-air interphase when hot water is dischareed
from the condenser of a Power Plant. In this study, the hot water is
discharged vertically from the round-shaped outlet lving under the water
surface upwards into the flowing ambient water. The two parameters,
namely, the size of the nozzle and the ocean current, vere used in this
experiment to find their effect on the temperature distribution. The
experimental results show that, at a certain current sreed, increasing
the size of nozzle penerally reduces the area of the mixine zone, The
temperature distribution also depends on the ocean current, that is,
the higher the current speed is, the smaller the area of the mixing
zone.

Hopefully this investipation would be beneficial for the desi~n

of cooling water system of a Power Plant.

ii



ACKNCWLEDGEMENT

Ilwish to express my deep appreciation to my advisor, Dr, Dhawatchai
Hengrussamee, and also to Dr. Prida Wibulswas, for their guidance and
useful suggestions during the preparation and review of this studvy. Thank
are also extended to my friends who work at the Department of Mechanical
Engineering, King Mongkut's Institute of Teéhnology, Thonburi, especially
to my partner, Mr. Manatpong Chom-Ut, for their assistance in construc-
ting and assembling the instruments,

IFinally, I am grateful to Mr., Preecha Chungwatana, Acting Director
of Energy Technology-Department, Electricity Generating Authoritv of
Thailand, who first brought to mind the subject of my thesis and who

further stimulated my interest.

iii



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT ( THAI )
ABSTRACT ( ENGLISH )
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Thermal pollution and its practical importance.
-1.2 The problem considered,
1.2.1 Statement of the problem.
1.2.2 Location of the Nuclear Power Plant.
1.2,3 Layout of the discharged outlet.
1.2.4 Other details,
1.3 Previous work,
1.4 Objectives of the present work,

1.5 Outline of the thesis.

CHAPTER 2 HYDROTHERMAL MODELLING AND SCALING CRITERIA
2,1 Introduction.
2,2 Similarity parameters.

2.2.1 Geometric similarity.

2.2.2 Densimetric Froude Number.

2.2.3 Reynolds similarity,

nage

= o |
5 s

iv

vii

aFafe

1

12

12

13

15



2.3
2.

§
Boundary roughness. i

Model design.
2.4.1 Basin.

2.4.2 Cooling water system,

CHAPTER 3 PREDICTION OF THE DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTICS

. 3.1
3.2
3.3
3.k
3.5

Introduction.
Dimensional = analysis,

Consideration of a jet.

Prediction equation of the temperature distribution.

Application of the predicted ecuation to the present problem,

CHAPTER 4 EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION

Lot
L2

L3
L.

z‘-'s

Introduction.
Details of the model.
Le.2,1 Test basin.
L4.2.,2 The nozzle and the cooling water piping system.
Instrumentation for temperature measurement.
Velocity and flow measurement.
L.L,1 Cooling water system,
L.4.2 Ambient current.

Experimental procedure.

CHAPTER 5 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

Introduction,
Effect of current speed,
Effect of the size of nozzle.

Vertical temperature,

16
16
16

17

26
2
2%,
27
32
3,
3L,
3,
36

37
60

60

65

e i, S




5.5 Comparison between the experimental and predicted values

of the surface temperature,

5.6 Estimated temperature distribution for the case of low

current speed,
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES
"APPENDIX

VITA

65

€6

68

69

7



Table No.

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Tide data at the plume outlet ( point. A )
Classification of mixing conditions and

representative studies,

Dimensions and ocuantities of tidal area for model 1:100
Variation in pipe diameter, flow velocitv, Revnolds
Number and rate of heating reauired for model 1:100
Predicted temperature rise above ambient temrerature at
the various distances from the point of discharvce.

The exverimental conditions investipated.

The experimental results.

Estimated areas.within various isothermal lines

at the averape current velocity.

iv

10

18

10

25

38

39



Figure No.

1.1
1.2

L.l

L.5
L.7
L.8
5.1

5.2
5.3

5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16

Location of the proposed Nuclear Power Plant.

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

Current in the Gulf of Thailand.

Location of the outlet ( point. A ).

A schematic diagram of the model.

Schematic of warm water system.

Multiway switch-box,

Potentiometer,

Surface isotherm plot

Vertical excess temperature profiles at selected

station for the steady current of 0.6 m/sec .

"

"

n

Test

- Test
- Test
- Test
- Test
- Test
- Test
- Test
- Test
-~ Test
- Test
- Test
- Test
LS

- Test

- Test

No, 1
No, 2
No. 3
No. 4
No. 5
No. 6
No. 7
No. 8
No. 9
No. 10
No. 11

No. 12

No. 13°

No. 14

No, 15

28
31

33
33
LO
L1

L2
L3
LL
L5
L6
L7
L8
LG
50
51

52
53
5k
55



Figure No.

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

5ele

5.23

5.24

5.25

Vertical excess
station for the
Vertical excess
station for the
Vertical excess
station for the
Vertical excess

station for the

Title .

temperature profiles at selected
steady current of 0.8 m/sec .
temperature profiles at selected
steady current of 0.9 m/sec .
temperature profiles at selected
steady current of 1.0 m/sec .
temperature profiles at selected

steady current of 1.2 m/sec .

Relation between the area of the isotherm and

current speed (

3 m. nozzle diameter ).

Relation between the area of the isotherm and

current speed (

L4 m. nozzle diameter ).

Relation between the area of the isotherm and

current speed (

5 m. nozzle diameter ).

Relation between the area of 2 T isotherm

and current speed for various nozzle diameters,

Comparison of the surface temperature between

the experimental and predicted values.

page

56

57

58

59

61

62

63

bL

66



N
Figure No.

L2

_{ . h..?i
Loby
L.6
L.9

B

;LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS
Title

Overall view of test basin.
Centrifupal pump and piping.
Nozzle.

Elevated tank with two burners.

Thermocouples mounted in the basin.,

vii

30

30

31

35



&

Svmbol

NOMENCLATURE

Meaning

Cross-sectional area of the entrained ambient water
Specific heat

Depth of Sea

Pipe diameter

Heat dispersion rate

Densimetric Froude Number

Acceleration of gravity

A/fcpn

Ratio of model length to prototype length

Mass flow rate of hot water in ripe

Volume flow rate

Rate of heat input to'power plant

Rate of heat being dissipated to the sea
Hydraulic radius

Revnolds Number

Slope of the bottom of the sea

Source or sink within the hot plume

The dilution ratio ( the ratio between the densitv
difference at any roint and density difference at
nozzle outlet )

The total dilution

Temperature

Temperature rise above ambient temperature (T-Ta‘

-1ixX-

. o
kw—-sec /Fo="

]

m/see

Ke/sec
m3’sec
M

MW



Svmbol

]
o

o * > L

time

Jjet velocity

Tide velocity

coordinates measured in the direction of the
current

Deoth of ambient flow over nozzle
Concentration of water qualitv characteristics
Heat dissipation rate

Dvnamic viscosity

Mass density

Kinematic viscosity

Subscripts

ambient

model

rrototype

-1y=

Init

sec
m/sec
m/sec

m

cal/cm hr.
Ke/m-sec
Ke/m>

- fesc



	Cover (Thai)
	Cover (English)
	Accepted
	Abstract (Thai)
	Abstract (English)
	Acknowledgements
	Contents

