การระบายน้ำร้อนจากโรงไฟฟ้าลงสู่ทะ เล ศึกษาการระบายน้ำร้อมในแนวตั้งฉาก



นายสีพร กมลยะบุคร

005468

วิทยานิพมชนี้ เป็นส่วนหนึ่งของการศึกษาตามหลักสูตรปริญญาวิศวกรรมศาสตรมหาบัณฑิต แผนกวิชาวิศวกรรม เครื่องกล บักซิตวิทยาลัย จุฬาลงกรณมหาวิทยาลัย พ.ศ. ๒๕๒๐

THERMAL DISCHARGE FROM THE LARGE POWER STATION INTO THE SEA A CASE STUDY OF VERTICAL DISCHARGE

Mr. Siporn Kamolyabutra

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Degree of Master of Engineering

Department of Mechanical Engineering

Graduate School

Chulalongkorn University

1977

บันทีควิทยาลัย จุฬาลงกรณมหาวิทยาลัย ชนุมัติให้นับวิทยานิพนธรรบับนี้เป็น สวนหนึ่งของการศึกษาตามหลักสูตรบริญญามหาบัณฑิต Sat Sinn (ศาสตราจารย์ คร. วิทิษฐ์ ประจวบเหมาะ) คอบกี มา อาอปมาขอ ประชานกรรมการ เกา คณะกรรมการครวจวิทยานิขณฑ์ (ผูชวยศาสุทราจารย์ คร. กุลธร ศิลปบรรเลง)

ภรรมการ (ผู้ชวยศาสตราจารย์ คร. ชิทธิพล ปานงาม) กรรมการ (ผู้ชายศาสตราจารย์ คำรงศักดิ์ มะลิลา)

14 ก วง วา กรรมการ (คร. ปรีกา วิบูลยส์วัสกิ์) กรรมการ (คร.ชวัชชัย เองรัศมี) อาจารย์ที่ปรึกษาวิทยานิพนธ์ ครุ.ธวัชชัย เองรัศมี ลิทสิทธิ์ของบักภิทวิทยาลัย จุฬาลงกรณมหาวิทยาลัย

วิทยานิพนธ์เรื่อง การระบายน้ำร้อนจากโรงไฟฟ้าลงสู่ทะ เล สุ๊กษาการระบายน้ำร้อนในแนวตั้งฉาก โดย นายสีพร กมลยะบุตร แผนกวิชา วิศวกรรมเครื่องกล พัวข้อวิทยานิพนซ์

การระบายน้ำร้อนจากโรงไฟฟ้าลงสู่พะเล

ศึกษาการระบายน้ำร้อนในแนวตั้งฉาก

40

นายสีพร กมลยะบุคร

แยนกวิชา

วิศวกรรมเครื่องกล

ปีการศึกษา

66 BO



บทคัดยอ

งานวิจัยนี้ได้ทำขึ้น เพื่อศึกษาถึงลักษณะการกระจายของน้ำร้อนที่ถูกปลอยออกมาจาก
คอนเคนเซอร์ของโรงไฟฟ้า ซึ่งในการหคลองนี้จะศึกษาการปล่อยน้ำร้อนในแนวตั้งฉากกับ
ผิวน้ำ โดยใช้พอที่มีรูปรางกลมและวางอยู่ใต้ผิวน้ำ ตัวแปรที่จะใช้ในการหคลองคือขนาด
ของท่อที่ใช้ปล่อยน้ำร้อนออกมา และความเร็วของกระแสน้ำวามีผลอย่างไรต่อลักษณะการ
กระจายของน้ำร้อน ผลของการวิจัยนี้สรุปได้ว่า การเปลี่ยนแปลงขนาดของพ่อมีผลต่อการ
กระจายของน้ำร้อน คือการกระจายของน้ำร้อนเมื่อใช้พอขนาดใหญ่ จะดีกว่าเมื่อใช้พอ
ขนาดเล็ก สำหรับผลของกระแสน้ำนั้นเมื่อความเร็วของกระแสน้ำสูง บริเวณที่น้ำร้อน
กระจายออกไปจะมีขนาดเล็กแต่ถ้าความเร็วของกระแสน้ำคำ บริเวณที่น้ำร้อนกระจาย
ออกไปจะมีขนาดใหญ่

จากผลสมุปนี้เชื่อว่าลงจะเป็นประโยชน์คอการออกแบบระบบระบายน้ำร้อนของ โรงไฟฟ้าได้มาก Thesis Title Thermal Discharge from the Large Power Station into

the Sea : A Case Study of Vertical Discharge

Name Mr. Siporn Kamolyabutra

Department Mechanical Engineering

Academic Year 1977

ABSTRACT

The objective of this investigation is to study the temperature distribution at the water-air interphase when hot water is discharged from the condenser of a Power Plant. In this study, the hot water is discharged vertically from the round-shaped outlet lying under the water surface upwards into the flowing ambient water. The two parameters, namely, the size of the nozzle and the ocean current, were used in this experiment to find their effect on the temperature distribution. The experimental results show that, at a certain current speed, increasing the size of nozzle generally reduces the area of the mixing zone. The temperature distribution also depends on the ocean current, that is, the higher the current speed is, the smaller the area of the mixing zone.

Hopefully this investigation would be beneficial for the design of cooling water system of a Power Plant.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my deep appreciation to my advisor, Dr. Dhawatchai Hengrussamee, and also to Dr. Prida Wibulswas, for their guidance and useful suggestions during the preparation and review of this study. Thank are also extended to my friends who work at the Department of Mechanical Engineering, King Mongkut's Institute of Technology, Thonburi, especially to my partner, Mr. Manatpong Chom-Ut, for their assistance in constructing and assembling the instruments.

Finally, I am grateful to Mr. Preecha Chungwatana, Acting Director of Energy Technology Department, Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand, who first brought to mind the subject of my thesis and who further stimulated my interest.



CONTENTS

	pape
ABSTRACT (THAI)	i
ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	v
LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS	vii
NOMENCLATURE	iix
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Thermal pollution and its practical importance.	. 1
.1.2 The problem considered.	2
1.2.1 Statement of the problem.	2
1.2.2 Location of the Nuclear Power Plant.	2
1.2.3 Layout of the discharged outlet.	4
1.2.4 Other details.	6
1.3 Previous work.	8
1.4 Objectives of the present work.	ø
1.5 Outline of the thesis.	11
CHAPTER 2 HYDROTHERMAL MODELLING AND SCALING CRITERIA	
2.1 Introduction.	12
2.2 Similarity parameters.	12
2.2.1 Geometric similarity.	12
2.2.2 Densimetric Froude Number.	13
2.2.3 Reynolds similarity.	15

		page
2.3	Boundary roughness.	16
2.4	Model design.	16
	2.4.1 Basin.	16
	2.4.2 Cooling water system.	17
СНАЕ	PTER 3 PREDICTION OF THE DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTICS	
3.1	Introduction.	20
3.2	Dimensional analysis.	20
3.3	Consideration of a jet.	21
3.4	Prediction equation of the temperature distribution.	22
3.5	Application of the predicted equation to the present problem.	24
CHAF	PTER 4 EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION	
4.1	Introduction.	26
4.2	Details of the model.	26
	4.2.1 Test basin.	26
	4.2.2 The nozzle and the cooling water piping system.	27
4.3	Instrumentation for temperature measurement.	32
4.4	Velocity and flow measurement.	34
	4.4.1 Cooling water system.	34
	4.4.2 Ambient current.	34
4.5	Experimental procedure.	36
CHAF	PTER 5 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
5.1	Introduction.	37
5.2	Effect of current speed.	60
5.3	Effect of the size of nozzle.	60
5.4	Vertical temperature.	65

	page
5.5 Comparison between the experimental and predicted values	65
of the surface temperature.	
5.6 Estimated temperature distribution for the case of low	66
current speed.	
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS	68
REFERENCES	69
APPENDIX	71
VITA	x

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	<u>Title</u>	par
1.1	Tide data at the plume outlet (point. A)	9
1.2	Classification of mixing conditions and	10
	representative studies.	
2.1	Dimensions and quantities of tidal area for model 1:100	18
2.2	Variation in pipe diameter, flow velocity, Reynolds	10
	Number and rate of heating required for model 1:100	
3.1	Predicted temperature rise above ambient temperature at	25
	the various distances from the point of discharge.	
5.1	The experimental conditions investigated.	38
5.2	The experimental results.	39
5.3	Estimated areas within various isothermal lines	68
	at the average current velocity	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	<u>Title</u>	pa <i>p</i>
1.1	Location of the proposed Nuclear Power Plant.	3
1.2	Current in the Gulf of Thailand.	5
1.3	Location of the outlet (point. A).	7
4.1	A schematic diagram of the model.	28
4.5	Schematic of warm water system.	31
4.7	Multiway switch-box.	33
4.8	Potentiometer.	33
5.1	Surface isotherm plot - Test No. 1	40
5.2	" - Test No. 2	41
5.3	" - Test No. 3	42
5.4	" - Test No. 4	43
5.5	" - Test No. 5	44
5.6	" - Test No. 6	45
5.7	" - Test No. 7	46
5.8	" - Test No. 8	47
5.9	" - Test No. 9	48
5.10	" - Test No. 10	49
5.11	" - Test No. 11	50
5.12	" - Test No. 12	51
5.13	" - Test No. 13	52
5.14	" - Test No. 14	53
5.15	" - Test No. 15	54
5.16	Vertical excess temperature profiles at select	
	station for the steady current of 0.4 -/	

Figure No.	<u>Title</u> •	pare
5.17	Vertical excess temperature profiles at selected	. 56
	station for the steady current of 0.8 m/sec .	
5.18	Vertical excess temperature profiles at selected	57
	station for the steady current of 0.9 m/sec .	
5.19	Vertical excess temperature profiles at selected	58
	station for the steady current of 1.0 m/sec .	
5.20	Vertical excess temperature profiles at selected	59
	station for the steady current of 1.2 m/sec .	
5.21	Relation between the area of the isotherm and	61
	current speed (3 m. nozzle diameter).	
5.22	Relation between the area of the isotherm and	62
	current speed (4 m. nozzle diameter).	
5.23	Relation between the area of the isotherm and	63
	current speed (5 m. nozzle diameter).	
5.24	Relation between the area of 2 °C isotherm	64
	and current speed for various nozzle diameters.	
5.25	Comparison of the surface temperature between	66
	the experimental and predicted values.	

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Figure No.	<u>Title</u>	page
4.2	Overall view of test basin.	29
4.3	Centrifugal pump and piping.	30
4.4	Nozzle.	30
4.6	Elevated tank with two burners.	. 31
4.9	Thermocouples mounted in the basin.	35

NOMENCLATURE

Symbol	Meaning	<u> </u>
A	Cross-sectional area of the entrained ambient water	2 m
C _p	Specific heat	kw-sec
D	Depth of Sea	m
d	Pipe diameter	m
E	Heat dispersion rate	
F	Densimetric Froude Number	
g	Acceleration of gravity	m/sec ²
k	λ/gc _p D	
L _r	Ratio of model length to prototype length	
m*	Mass flow rate of hot water in pipe	Kg/sec
Q	Volume flow rate	m ³ /sec
q.	Rate of heat input to power plant	MW
a.	Rate of heat being dissipated to the sea	MW
R	Hydraulic radius	m
Re	Reynolds Number	
S	Slope of the bottom of the sea	
Sc	Source or sink within the hot plume	
So	The dilution ratio (the ratio between the density	
	difference at any point and density difference at	
	nozzle outlet)	
S'o	The total dilution	
T	Temperature	•c •
ΔΤ	Temperature rise above ambient temperature (T-T _a)	•c

Symbol	Meaning	Unit
t	time	sec
U	jet velocity	m/sec
V	Tide velocity	m/sec
x	coordinates measured in the direction of the	m
	current	
Yo	Depth of ambient flow over nozzle	m
d	Concentration of water quality characteristics	
λ	Heat dissipation rate	cal/cm2-hr.°C
M	Dynamic viscosity	Kg/m-sec
٩	Mass density	Ke/m³
1	Kinematic viscosity	m ² /sec

Subscripts

a ambient
m model
p prototype